
The Isotherm refrigerators with ASU can be opera-
ted in two ways. When energy saving is  needed, 
switch to ”NORMAL.AUTO” position. 
Optimal refrigeration temperature is than automati-
cally maintained while consuming the lowest 
amount of battery power possible. When there is 
no need of energy saving, switch to “MAN.TEMP” 
position on the panel. The automatic function is 
now partially blocked and refrigeration temperature 
can be manually adjusted. In its centre position, 
the unit is switched off.  The panel  should be posi-
tioned were it easily could be seen. Control cable 
length is 4m (13 ft). Behind the panel a hole of 12 
mm (½”) must be drilled for the cable. 

NORMAL.AUTO position 
- The green light indicates that power is being sup-
plied and the refrigeration programme is activated. 
- When the engine is running and the voltage sup-
ply (measured at the electronic unit) is above 13.2 
(26.4) volt, the compressor starts to supply cooling 
energy to the holding plate. It starts within the first 
30 seconds and operates first at low speed with 
the yellow “Economy” indicator lit. 
  After less than half a minute, the speed of the 
compressor and the fan increase by 75% and the 
red “Freeze” indicator light comes on. This opera-
tion condition is maintained until the holding plate 
is completely frozen at approximately –14°C (7°F). 
This can take 20 to 40 minutes depending on the 
model, ambient temperature and refrigerator size. 
On reaching this temperature, the compressor 
stops and the red light goes out. When the tempe-
rature of the holding plate rises to –10°C (14°F) the 
compressor restarts to charge the holding plate 
and the red light comes on again. This process is 
repeated, keeping the holding plate at its optimum 
efficiency level. When the engine is stopped, the 
compressor also stops shortly afterwards. 
  When the engine is stopped and the battery vol-
tage is below 12.7 (25.4) volt, the surplus of refri-
geration energy stored in the holding plate is used 
first. 

  
 
 

 Only when this has been consumed does the 
compressor start. The yellow light indicates that it 
is now running, in the first hand, at its low 
“Economy” speed to “top-up” the holding plate 
only and maintain the refrigeration temperature. 
This condition starts when the temperature of the 
holding plate rises to –1°C (30°F) and stops when 
it reaches economy level of –6°C ( 21°F). 
 
MAN.TEMP position 
This position can be used either when shore-
power or solar panels are being used or when 
energy saving is not required and a higher or lo-
wer refrigerator temperature is desirable for some 
reason. The automatic function is partially bloc-
ked, the temperature regulated by means of the 
rheostat on the panel, clockwise for colder and 
anticlockwise for warmer. “A” indicates the hol-
ding plate temperature point for “accumulation”. 
In the “MAN.TEMP” position, the compressor 
starts and runs in the first hand in low speed to 
maintain the temperature chosen and keep the 
noise on lowest possible level. If the difference 
between chosen and real temperature is more 
than 6°C (11°F), the compressor will automatical-
ly speed up for faster cooling down. As soon as 
this extra power is not needed, the compressor 
speed will be reduced for lowest power consump-
tion and keeping selected temperature. 
 
Indicator lights 
Green:      
Power is on, compressor standing. 
Green+yellow:  
Compressor running within the higher tempera-
ture range. (low voltage). 
Green+red:      
Compressor running with the lower temperature 
range. (High voltage). 
Green+yellow+red:    
Compressor running at lowest possible speed to 
reach selected temperature in MAN.TEMP mode. 
Flashing yellow+red:                
Error signal from electronic unit. Automatic start 
attempt after 1 min. 
Flashing yellow:    
Low battery voltage sensor has switched off. Au-
tomatic re-start occurs when engine is started to 
charge batteries again. 
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Wiring diagram 

 
Temp. Sensor 
 
Fuse 
 
Battery 
 
 
Fan 
 
 
ASU electronic unit 
 
 
ASU panel 
 
 
 
Control cable 

Technical data 
Additional data for ASU  
 
Voltage:   12-24 volt  (10-17 / 21-31 volt) 
Battery protection,  
low voltage cut out:   10/21 volt 
Automatic cut in:  12/24 volt 
Fan power output:  Max 0.5 A 
Power consumption:      Low speed approx. 2.5 A (half for 24 volt) 
    High speed approx. 5.0 A (half for 24 volt) 
    Stand by (green light on) 25 mA 
    System switched off 16 mA 
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Isotherm ASU può essere messo in funzione in due mo-
di. In NORMAL.AUTO o MAN.TEMP. 
Quando si vuole ottenere un risparmio energetico, por-
tarlo nel modo operativo NORMAL.AUTO. In questo 
modo si conserva automaticamente la temperatura di 
refrigerazione ottimale, mantenendo al minimo il consu-
mo di energia della batteria. Quando non è necessario 
ottenere un risparmio energetico, portarlo nel modo ope-
rativo MAN.TEMP. Il funzionamento automatico è ora 
parzialmente bloccato e la temperatura di refrigerazione 
può essere regolata manualmente (Fig. C). 
Mediante l’interruttore a tre vie sul pannello è possibile 
avviare, arrestare e selezionare i modi operativi dell’im-
pianto di refrigerazione. Il modo operativo è indicato 
dalle spie a destra dell’interruttore. Se non c’è alcuna 
spia illuminata significa che l’impianto è spento.  

Funzionamento in NORMAL.AUTO  
La spia verde indica che viene alimentata energia elettri-
ca e che l’impianto di refrigerazione è acceso. 
Quando il motore è in funzione e l’alimentazione di ten-
sione (misurata nell’unità di controllo del compressore) è 
superiore a 13,2 (26,4) Volt, il compressore inizia ad 
alimentare energia di raffreddamento nella piastra. Si 
avvia entro i primi 30 secondi e funziona prima a bassa 
velocità con l’indicatore “Economy” giallo acceso. Dopo 
circa mezzo minuto, la velocità del compressore aumen-
ta del 75% e si accende la spia rossa “Freeze” invece di 
quella gialla. Viene mantenuta questa condizione di fun-
zionamento finché la piastra non è completamente 
congelata a circa -14° C. 
Questo può richiedere da 45 minuti a 2 ore, in base alla 
dimensione ed all’isolamento del box e alla temperatura 
ambiente. Quando viene raggiunta questa temperatura, 
il compressore si ferma e la spia rossa si spegne e resta 
accesa solo la spia verde. Quando la temperatura della 
piastra aumenta a -10° C, il compressore inizia nuova-
mente a caricare la piastra e si riaccende la spia rossa. 
Questo processo viene ripetuto un paio di volte ogni ora, 
mantenendo la piastra al suo livello ottimale di efficien-
za. 
Quando il motore si ferma, anche il compressore si fer-
ma poco dopo, quando la tensione della batteria è infe-
riore a 12,7 (25,4) Volt.  
L’energia di refrigerazione in eccesso, accumulata nella 
piastra, viene utilizzata per prima. Solo quando questa è 
stata consumata, il compressore si avvia. La spia gialla 
indica che è in funzione a bassa velocità (“Economy”) 
solo per la piastra.  

  
 
 

 Questa condizione inizia quando la temperatura della 
piastra aumenta a -1° C e termina quando raggiunge il 
livello economy di -6° C. 
 
Funzionamento in MAN.TEMP 
Questa posizione può essere usata quando si utilizza 
alimentazione elettrica da terra o i pannelli solari o 
quando non è necessario ottenere un risparmio ener-
getico e per qualche ragione si desidera una tempera-
tura del frigorifero più elevata o più bassa. Il funziona-
mento automatico è bloccato, la temperatura viene 
regolata mediante il reostato (in senso orario per una 
temperatura più fredda ed in senso antiorario per una 
temperatura più calda). “A” indica il punto della tempe-
ratura della piastra per l’”accumulazione”; ca. –8° C 
Nel modo operativo MAN.TEMP il compressore si av-
via ed inizia prima a bassa velocità per mantenere la 
temperatura scelta. Se la differenza fra la temperatura 
scelta e quella reale è superiore a 6° C, il compressore 
accelera automaticamente per un raffreddamento più 
rapido. Non appena non è più necessaria quest’ener-
gia supplementare, la velocità del compressore viene 
ridotta per ottenere il minimo consumo energetico e 
mantenere la temperatura selezionata. 
 
Spie 
Verde: 
Alimentazione di corrente e impianto attivati, ma com-
pressore fermo perché la piastra ha una temperatura 
sufficientemente bassa. 
Verde + gialla: 
Compressore in funzione nella gamma di temperatura 
più alta. 
Verde + rossa: 
Compressore in funzione nella gamma di temperatura 
pú bassa. 
Verde + gialla + rossa: 
Compressore in funzione alla minima velocità possibile 
per raggiungere la temperatura selezionata nel modo 
operativo MAN.TEMP. 
Gialla lampeggiante + rossa: 
Tensione batteria bassa, il sensore ha spento l’impian-
to. Segnale d’errore dall’unità elettronica. Riavvio auto-
matico dopo 1 minuto. 
Gialla lampeggiante: 
Iavvio automatico quando il motore ha inziato di nuovo 
a caricare le batterie. 
 
Nota: il compressore si avvia 30 secondi dopo l’accen-
sione. Quando il motore viene avviato è necessario un 
arco di tempo da ½ minuto a 10 minuti (in base all’ap-
parecchiatura di carica dell’imbarcazione ed alle condi-
zioni della batteria) prima che l’impianto reagisca. 
Quando il motore viene fermato, è necessario un arco 
di tempo da ½ minuto a 5 minuti (in base alle condizio-
ni della batteria ed al livello di carica) prima che l’im-
pianto reagisca. 
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Schema di collegamento 

 
Sensore di tempera-
tura 
 
Fusibile 
 
Batteria 
 
 
Ventilatore 
 
 
ASU elettronica 
 
 
ASU panello 
 
 
 
Cavo di controllo  

Dati tecnici 
Aggiunta per ASU  
 
Tensione:   12-24 volt  (10-17 / 21-31 volt) 
Protezione per bassa 
Tensione:   Disinserimento a 10 (21) volt Riavvio automatico 
    Quando la tensione rimane al di sopra di 12 (24) volt 
Ventilatore:     Max 0.5 A 
Potenza assorbita:      Bassa velocità ca. 2.5 A (12 volt) 
    Alta velocità ca. 5.0 A (12 volt) 
    Stand by (LED verde acceso) 25 mA (12V) 
    Impianto spento 16 mA (12V) 
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Position MAN.TEMP  
Diese Schaltstellung kann benutzt werden, wenn 
Land– oder Solarstrom verwendet wirt oder aus ande-
ren Gründen eine niedriger oder höhere Kühltempera-
tur benötigt wird. Die Automatikfunktion ist dann bloc-
kiert, die Temperatur wird mit Hilfe eines Regelwiders-
tands eingestellt– im Uhrgesinn = kälter, entgegen dem 
Uhrgesinn = wärmer. 
  „A“ ist der „Ackumulationspunkt“ für die Kältespeicher-
temperatur. In diese Schaltstellung arbeitet der Kom-
pressor vorzugsweise auf niedriger Drehzahl (Motor ist 
gestoppt, der Geräuschpegel von Kompressor und 
Lüfter ist exterm niedrig und angenehm). 
  Sobald die Temperatur-Differenz zwischen der ein-
gestellten (gewünschten) Temperatur und der Innen-
Temperatur (Kühlschrank) grösser als 6° C ist, wird der 
Kompressor automatisch mit höherer Drehzahl betrie-
ben, umeine schnellere Abkühlung zu erreichen. So-
bald diese Schnell-Kühling nicht mehr benötigt wird, 
reduziert die Elektronik die Drehzahl des Kompressors, 
um die eingestellte Temperatur mit niedrigstem Strom-
verbrauch zu halten. 
 
Leuchtanzeigen 
Grün:      
Strom liegt an, aber Kompressor läuft nicht. 
Grün + gelb:  
Kompressor läuft bei niedriger Drehzahl, der Kältespei-
cher wird schwach „nachgefüllt“.  
Niedrig Spannung. 
Grün + rot:      
Kompressor läuft auf höchster Drehzahl, der Kältespei-
cher wird stark gekühlt. 
Hoch Spannung. 
Grün + gelb + rot:    
Kompressor läuft vorzugsweise bei niedriger Drehzahl 
im „MAN.TEMP. 
Blinkendes gelb + rot:                
Fehlersignal von ASU Steuereinheit.  
Automatisher Neustart nach 1 Minute. (Repetiert) 
Blinkendes gelb:    
Sensor hat zu niedrigen Batteriespannung erkannt und 
das System abgeschaltet. Automatischer Neustart, 
wenn Motor läuft oder Batterien wieder auflädt. 
 

 

 
Nach dem Anschalten dauert es 30 Sekunden, bevor 
der Kompressor Startet. Wenn der Motor gestartet ist 
sind ½ bis 10 Minuten Warten erforderlich (je nach 
Ladeausrüstung des Bootes und Batteriezustand), be-
vor das System reagiert. Wenn der Motor gestoppt ist, 
vergehen ½ bis 5 Minuten (je nach Batteriezustand), 
bevor das System reagiert. 

Isotherm Cruise Kühlschränke mit ASU 

Das Isotherm ASU Kühlsystem kann auf zwei Arten be-
treiben werden. Schalter auf „NORMAL.AUTO“ Position– 
die optimale Kühltemperatur wird automatisch eingehal-
ten bei absolut niedrigstem Batterieverbrauch 
(energiesparend). 
„MAN.TEMP“ Position– die automatische Funktion ist 
teilweise blockiert, die Kühltemperatur kann manuell 
eingestellt werden. 
Die Schaltbrett muss gut einseh– und bedienbar plaziert 
werden und innerhalb der 4-Meter Kable von der elektro-
nischen Kontrollbox zum Kompressor liegen. Bohren sie 
ein 12 mm Loch für das Kabel. Die Schalttafel kann auch 
in das umgebende Plastikgehäuse eingelassen werden. 

Position NORMAL.AUTO  
Das grüne Licht leuchtet auf und zeigt damit an, dass 
Strom geliefert und das Kühlprogramm aktiviert wird. 
  Wenn der Motor läuft und dies zugeführte Spannung 
(gemessen an der ASU Kontrolleinheit des Kompres-
sors) über 13,2 Volt (26,4) ist, beginnt der Kompressor, 
Kühlenergie an den Kältespeicher zu liefern. Er startet 
innerhalb 30 Sekunden und arbeitet zuerst bei niedriger 
Drehzahl, wobei das gelbe Licht „Economy“ aufleuchtet. 
  Nach 30 Sekunden erhöht sich die Drehzahl des Kom-
pressors und des Lüfters um 75 %, das rote Licht 
„Freeze“ leuchtet auf. Dieser Betriebszustand wird bei-
behalten, bis der Kältespeicher vollständig gefroren ist 
bei ca. –14°C. Das kann 20 bis 40 Minuten dauern, je 
nach Modell, Umgebungstemperatur und Kühlschrank-
grösse. Ist die Temperatur erreicht, stoppet der Kom-
pressor und das rote Licht geht aus. Wenn die Tempera-
tur des Kältespeichers auf –10°C aufsteigt, startet der 
Kompressor erneut, um den Kältespeicher „auf-zuladen“, 
das rote Licht geht wieder an. Dieser Vorgang wiederholt 
sich, damit der Kältespeicher unter optimalen Bedingun-
gen arbeitet kann. 
  Wird der Motor gestoppt, geht kurz danach auch der 
Kompressor aus. Wenn der Motor nicht läuft und der 
Batteriespannung unter 12,7 Volt (25,4) ist, wird zuerst 
die im Kältespeicher vorhandene Kühlenergie genutzt. 
Erst wenn diese verbraucht ist, startet der Kompressor 
wieder, das gelbe Licht geht an, was bedeutet, dass er 
nun vorzugsweise bei „Economy“ Drehzahl läuft um den 
Kältespeicher aufzufüllen. Dieser Vorgang tritt ein, wenn 
die Temperatur des Kältespeichers –1° angestiegen ist. 
Er wirt beendet , wenn wieder –6° erreicht ist.  
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Elektrische Anschlüsse 

 
Temp. Sensor 
 
Sicherung 
 
Batterie 
 
 
Ventilator 
 
 
ASU Elektronik 
 
 
ASU Schalttafel 
 
 
 
Anschlusskabel 

Technische Daten 
Zusatz zu ASU  
 
Spannung:   12-24 Volt  (10-17 / 21-31 Volt) 
Batteriewächter  
Ausschalten:    10/21 Volt 
Wiedereinschalten: 12/24 Volt 
Ventilator Ausgang: Max 0.5 A 
Stromverbrauch:      Niedrig Drehzahl ca. 2.5 A (die Hälfte bei 24 Volt) 
    Hoch Drehzahl ca. 5.0 A (die Hälfte bei 24 Volt) 
    Bei Ruhe (grünes Licht an) 25 mA  (die Hälfte bei 24 Volt) 
    Abgeschaltet 16 mA  (die Hälfte bei 24 Volt) 
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FONCTIONNEMENT 
Le refrigerateur Isotherm ASU peut être utilisé de deux 
manières différentes: en mode NORMAL.AUTO ou en 
mode MAN.TEMP. 
Lorsqu’il est nécessaire d’économiser l’énergie, passez 
en mode de fonctionnement NORMAL.AUTO.  La tem-
pérature de réfrigération maximale est automatiquement 
maintenue, tandis que le système consomme le moins 
d’électricité possible provenant de la batterie. 
Quand les économies d’énergie ne sont pas indispensa-
bles, passez en mode de fonctionnement MAN.TEMP.  
Les fonctions automatiques sont à présent partiellement 
bloquées et la température de réfrigération peut être 
réglée manuellement. 
La mise en marche et l’arrêt du système de réfrigération 
sont activés à l’aide du commutateur à trois voies qui 
équipe le panneau de commande; il en va de même de 

Fonctionnement en mode NORMAL.AUTO 
Le témoin vert indique que l’alimentation électrique est 
activée et que le système de réfrigération fonctionne.  
Lorsque le moteur tourne et que la tension d’alimenta-
tion est supérieure à 13,2 (26,4) volts (mesure effectuée 
au niveau de l’unité de commande des compresseurs),  
le compresseur commence à fournir de l’énergie de réfri-
gération à la plaque frigorifique.  Il s’enclenche au cours 
des 30 premières secondes et fonctionne d’abord à vi-
tesse réduite, le témoin lumineux jaune (”Economy”) 
étant allumé.  Après une demi-minute, le régime du com-
presseur augmente jusqu’à 75% de la vitesse maximale 
et le témoin rouge ”Freeze” s’allume tandis que le jaune 
s’éteint.  Ce mode de fonctionnement est maintenu jus-
qu’à ce que la plaque frigorifique soit complètement ge-
lée à une température d’environ –14°C.  L’opération peut 
prendre entre 45 minutes et 2 heures, en fonction du 
volume de l’appareil, de son isolation et de la tempéra-
ture ambiante.  Lorsque la température voulue est at-
teinte, le compresseur s’arrête, le témoin rouge s’éteint 
et seul le témoin vert reste allumé.  Lorsque la tempéra-
ture de la plaque frigorifique s’élève au-dessus de –10°
C, le compresseur se réenclenche pour recharger la 
plaque, et le témoin rouge s’allume de nouveau.  Ce 
processus se répète plusieurs fois par heure, de ma-
nière à maintenir la performance de la plaque frigorifique 
à son niveau optimal.Lorsque le moteur est arrêté, le 
compresseur s’arrête également un peu plus tard, lors-
que la tension de la batterie descend sous le seuil des 
12,7 (25,4) volts. Le surplus d’énergie de réfrigération 
stocké dans la plaque frigorifique est le premier à être 
utilisé.  Ce n’est que lorsque cette énergie a été 
”consommée” que le compresseur se remet en marche.  
Le témoin jaune indique que ce dernier fonctionne, d’a-
bord en mode ralenti (”Economy”) pour restaurer le ni-
veau maximal de la plaque frigorifique.   
 

  
 

Ce mode de fonctionnement s’enclenche quand la tem-
pérature de la plaque frigorifique atteint –1°C et s’inter-
rompt quand elle atteint le niveau d’économie fixé à –
6°C.  
Fonctionnement en mode MAN.TEMP 
Ce mode de fonctionnement peut être utilisé soit lors-
que l’alimentation électrique provient d’une source à 
quai ou est raccordée à des panneaux solaires, soit 
lorsqu’il n’est pas nécessaire d’économiser l’électricité 
et qu’une température de réfrigération plus froide est 
souhaitable pour l’une ou l’autre raison.  Le fonctionne-
ment automatique est partiellement bloqué et la tempé-
rature peut être réglée manuelle sur le rhéostat – en 
tournant la molette dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre pour obtenir une température plus froide, et 
dans le sens inverse pour augmenter la température.  
«A» indique la valeur du point d’accumulation de la 
température de la plaque frigorifique, par défaut –8°C. 
En mode de fonctionnement MAN.TEMP, le compres-
seur s’enclenche et tourne d’abord à vitesse réduite 
pour maintenir le niveau de température sélectionné.  
Si la différence entre la température choisie et la tem-
pérature réelle est supérieure à 6°C, le régime du com-
presseur augmente automatiquement pour accélérer le 
processus de refroidissement.  Dès que le surcroît d’é-
lectricité ainsi généré n’est plus nécessaire, la vitesse 
du compresseur diminue pour réduire la consommation 
électrique et maintenir le niveau de température sélec-
tionné. 
Témoins lumineux 
Vert: 
Alimentation électrique et système acttvés; le compres-
seur est en mode de veille, étant donné que la tempe-
rature 
Vert + jaune: 
Compresseur en service dans la plage de température 
la plus élevée. 
Vert + rouge: 
Compresseur en service dans la plage de température 
la plus basse. 
Vert + jaune + rouge: 
Compresseur en service à la vitesse la plus faible pos-
sible pour atteindre la température sélectionnée en 
mode de functionnement MAN.TEMP. 
Jaune clignotant + rouge: 
Signal d’erreur de l’unité électronique. Redémarrage 
automatique après 1 minute. 
Jaune clignotant: 
Le capteur »tension faible » de la batterie a déclenché 
le système. Le redémarrage a lieu lorsque le moteur 
est mis en marche pour recharger les batteries. 
Remarque : Le compresseur s’enclenche 30 secondes 
après la mise sous tension.  Lorsque le moteur est mis 
en marche, il faut attendre entre 30 secondes et 10 
minutes avant que le système ne réagisse, en fonction 
de l’équipement de charge du bateau et de l’état de la 
batterie.  Quand on arrête le moteur, le laps de temps 
susceptible de s’écouler avant que le système ne ré-
agisse varie de 30 secondes à 5 minutes, ici aussi en 
fonction de l’équipement de charge du bateau et de 
l’état de la batterie.  
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Plan de branchement 

 
Cateur de tempéra-
ture 
 
Fusibile 
 
Batterie 
 
 
Ventilateur 
 
 
ASU electronique 
 
 
ASU Tableu de 
contrôle 
 
 
Cable de contrôle 
 

Données techniques 
 
Supplément en raison de ASU  
 
Tension:     12-24 volt  (10-17 / 21-31 volt) 
Protection anti-chute de tension: Déclenchement du système à 10/21 volts. 
      Redémarrage automatique lorsque la tension est remontée 
      au-dessus de 12/24 volts pendant plus de 30 secondes. 
 
Consommation :    Vitesse réduite : 2.5 A (12 V) environ  
      Vitesse rapide : 5.0 A (12 V) environ 
      Veille (témoin vert allumé) 25 mA (12 V)  
      Système hors tension : 16 mA (12 V) 
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Isotherm kylskåp med ASU kan manövreras på två 
sätt. I läge ”NORMAL.AUTO” erhålles automatiskt 
optimal temperatur i kylskåpet till absolut lägsta 
belastning på batterierna. I läge ”MAN.TEMP kop-
plas automatiken delvis bort och temperaturen kan 
ställas in efter individuella önskemål. I mittläget är 
kylskåpet avstängt. 
Manöverpanelen placeras där den är lätt att se och 
manövrera. Manöverkabeln till panelen är 4 m lång 
och bakom panelen måste ett 12 mm hål borras för 
att ta igenom kabel med kontakt.   

Läge NORMAL.AUTO  
- Den grön a lampan tänds omgående och visar att 
ström är tillkopplad och följande kylprogram kop-
plas in: 
  Då motorn går och spänningen i elsystemet mätt i 
elektronikenheten, är över 13,2 (26,4) volt startar 
kompressorn och arbetar för att frysa ner och 
”ladda” kylmagasinet. Kompressorn startar inom 30 
sekunder och går till en början med lågt varvtal och 
gula lampan ”Econmy” tänd. Efter ca. 30 sekunder 
varvar kompressorn och kylfläkten upp 75% till 
max varvtal och röd ”Freeze” lampa tänds. Så 
kommer kompressorn att arbeta tills kylmagasinet 
är fulladdat vid ca. –14°C, mätt i kylmagasinet. Det 
tar 20 till 40  min beroende på omgivningstempera-
tur, modell och storlek. Därefter stannar kompres-
sorn, röd lampa släcks och den återstartar först då 
kylmagasinets temperatur stigit till ca. –10°C. 
Om motorn stannas, stoppar också kompressorn 
kort därefter. 
  Då motorn inte går och spänningen är lägre än 
12,7 (25,4) volt används alltid i första hand den 
lagrade kylan i kylmagasinet. Först då denna är 
förbrukad kopplas kompressorn in igen och går då 
företrädesvis på lågvarv med gul lampa ”Economy” 
tänd för att underhållskyla. Den startar vid –1°C 
och stannar vid –6°C. 

  
 
 

Läge MAN.TEMP 
Detta läge kan användas då man inte behöver 
prioritera lägsta strömförbrukning och ligger på 
landström, har solceller eller av annan anledning 
vill åstadkomma kallare eller varmare temperatur 
i kylskåpet. Automatiken är då delvis urkopplad 
och temperaturen regleras manuellt med vredet 
på manöverpanelen. Vid markeringen A passeras 
kylmagasinets temperatur för Ackumulering. 
Då kompressorn i detta läge startar för att hålla 
den inställda temperaturen, går den företrädesvis 
på lägsta varvtal, eftersom låg ljudnivå eftersträ-
vas då motorn inte är igång, Om emellertid skill-
naden mellan inställd och verklig temperatur är 
mer än 6°, ökar kompressorn automatiskt sitt 
varvtal för att snabbare få ner temperaturen till 
önskvärd nivå. Så snart denna extra kapacitet 
inte längre behövs ändras varvtalet igen för att 
eftersträva lägsta möjliga strömförbrukning. 
Denna automatiska extra effekt är bra då man  
t.ex. lastar nya varma varor i skåpet. 
 
Signaler på panelen 
Fast grön:      
Kylskåpet tillslaget, får ström, kompressorn står 
stilla. 
Grön + gul:  
Kompressorn går inom det höga temperaturområ-
det. Låg spänning. 
Grön + röd:      
Kompressorn går inom det låga temperaturområ-
det. Hög spänning. 
Grön + gul + röd:    
Kompressorn går på lägsta erfordeliga varvtal för 
att uppnå inställd temperatur i läge MAN.TEMP. 
Blinkande gul + röd:                
felsignal från ASU elektroniken. Upprepar start-
försök efter 1 minut. 
Blinkande gul:    
Batterivakten har löst ut och stoppat kompres-
sorn. Ladda batterierna genom att starta motorn 
eller koppla in batteriladdare. Kompressorn åters-
tartar automatiskt. 
 

 

 
 
Denna funktion kan överbryggas genom att stän-
ga av kylskåpet i 30 sek. och slå på igen. Detta 
nollställer räkneverket. 
 
 
  

Isotherm Cruise kylskåp med ASU 
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Tekniska data 
Tilläggsdata för ASU  
 
Spänning:   12-24 volt  (10-17 / 21-31 volt) 
Batterivakt,  
Lågspänning:    10/21 volt 
Automatisk återstart: 12/24 volt 
Fläktutgång:   Max 0.5 A 
Strömförbrukning:      Lågt varvtal ca. 2.5 A (hälften för 24 volt) 
    Högt varvtal ca. 5.0 A (hälften för 24 volt) 
    Viloläge tillslaget (grön lampa på) 25 mA 
    Avstängt 16 mA 
Snittförbrukning beroende på skåpmodell och omgivningstemperatur. 
 

 
 

 
      

  


